
                                                       

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

13 December 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201 and 202, Annexe,  
Town Hall, Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 5 December 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/decisions-made/council-meetings/2


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Ahmed, M Devonish, P Hill, A Khan, P Kloss, L Nembhard and T Osborn 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 to be submitted and 

signed.  
 

4. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee (21 November) 

 Housing Task Group (28 November) 
 

5. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

6. Performance and Progress Report - Q2 2023/24 (Pages 4 - 69) 
 
7. Spotlight on service delivery - street cleansing (Pages 70 - 71) 
 
 The committee to receive a presentation on the street cleansing service and 

performance.  
 
A document is attached setting out the process for calculating the KPI results.  
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=4578


 

 

8. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 72 - 76) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

9. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Wednesday 31 January, 7pm 

 



 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

If other: 

Date of meeting: 

N/A 

15 December 2023 

Report author: Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services, Delivery Support Lead, 
Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead 

Report sponsor: 

Portfolio holder: 

Report title: 

Director of Partnerships 

Councillor Mark Watkin 

Performance and Progress Report – Q2 2023/24 

  

1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 Following the Mayoral election last year, in June 2022 Watford Borough 
Council launched its new Council Plan which sets out an ambitious agenda 
for the town and the council. The Council Plan forms part of the 
organisation’s strategic framework, which aims to ensure that the council 
delivers on its commitments. Underpinning the Council Plan is a two-year 
Delivery Plan and our key corporate strategies, which are supported by a 
suite key performance indicators (KPIs). This allows the council to ensure 
that both projects, strategies and high-quality services continue to be 
delivered, and for action to be taken if areas of concern are identified. A 
critical part of this approach is regular reporting of the key elements of the 
council’s strategic framework and day to day performance. This report, 
therefore, contains updates comprising: 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

 the external key performance indicators for Q2 of 2023/24. 

 Key corporate strategies 

 

1.2 The updates reflect the positive outcomes that have been achieved over the 
second quarter of 2023/24. The progress achieved since the last update to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is shown in the updates appended to this 
report (Appendices A, B and C). 

1.3 The successful delivery of the commitments in the Council Plan 2022-26 is 
critical to ensuring we remain focused on what is important to Watford and 
we are seen by our community as an organisation that delivers on its 
promises. As such, the council has committed to reporting on progress 
against our key plans on a quarterly basis. This report forms the sixth of these 
updates since the approval of the new Council Plan.  

1.4 As part of our drive for continuous improvement and in line with the recently 
approved Continuous Improvement Framework, a review of the council’s key 
performance indicators across the organisation was undertaken in first part 
of 2023 with the support of both Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Committee. Appendix B reports against the newly agreed key performance 
indicators. 

 

2.0 Recommendations  

It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Committee note: 

2.1 The progress updates within this report relating to: 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022 -24 (Appendix A) 

 the external key performance indicator results for Quarter 2 of 2023/24 
(Appendix B) 

 the council’s key corporate strategies (Appendix C) 
 

 

3.0 Report pathway 

3.1 Next review body:      Not applicable:  

3.1.1 Indicative date:   Not applicable 

3.2 Final review body:      Not applicable  

3.2.1 Indicative date: Not applicable 

 

4.0 Contact Officer:  

For further info contact: Liam Hornsby, Associate Director of 

Customer and Corporate Services,  

Email:         liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk  

Reviewed and signed off by:  Kathryn Robson, Director of Performance 

 

5.0 Detailed proposal 

5.1 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a 

focused, and aligned, strategic framework is fundamental to the successful 

delivery of its plans for the town. 

5.2 Following the Mayoral election in May 2022, the council reviewed and 

refreshed its strategic framework to better reflect these ambitions as well 

as the Mayor’s Manifesto, local intelligence, community feedback and best 

practice. The renewed framework, comprising the council’s key strategies 

and plans, confirms our focus on what is important to the town and its 

residents and that resources are allocated to its priority commitments. 

5.3 A critical part of the successful delivery of the renewed framework is robust, 

and regular, monitoring and reporting of the associated plans including: 

Page 5

mailto:liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk


 

 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

 Key performance indicators. 

 Key corporate strategies 

This report presents a progress update of the plans outlined in 5.3 and in 
associated Appendices (A, B and C). 

5.4 A significant amount of progress has been achieved across all delivery areas. 

The direction set by the strategic framework has ensured services have 

clarity on where they need to concentrate, focus their energies and support 

the council’s reputation as a council that gets things done and that delivers 

on what is important to the town. 

5.5 Running throughout the council’s progress is the strengthening of our 

organisational approach, governance and structure. This means the council 

has the essential building blocks in place to support all of our activities and 

commitments not just across these plans but also across all of our corporate 

work and effort. This has particularly focused on:  

 making sure we have the right capacity to deliver, particularly at the senior 
level of the organisation and following the recent realignment of Tier 4 
management of the council; 

 a renewed emphasis on integrating how we work strategically; 

 making sure the way we make our decisions is transparent, timely and 
supported by the relevant information; and 

 our organi
[...]
xcellent service delivery for our 

residents 

We will develop and deliver a new four-year 
ICT strategy to drive forward how we use 
ICT and digital technology to deliver our 
ambitions, seeking opportunities to 
innovate to meet the needs of the council 
and our community. 

Green 

 

Our new four-year ICT Strategy continues to be developed and was 
presented for internal review this quarter. A number of actions and updates 
have been agreed which are being taken forward by officers.  
In the meantime, the ICT team continue to deliver on a number of projects 
such as the replacement of Councillor IT devices at both Watford and Three 
Rivers councils which is nearing completion. 
 
 

84. Deliver a step change in how we 

use our data and information so 

it strengthens our drive for 

constant improvement 

We will improve how we use our data and 
information to challenge our decisions, 
enhance performance and support 
excellent customer experience, using our 
information to monitor service delivery and 
to drive action if something needs 
improving. 

Green 

 

We have formally stood up a project to deliver the council's Information and 
Insight Strategy 2023-26, which was approved by Cabinet in June 2023. The 
Strategy sets out how we will achieve our vision of an organisation driven by 
intelligence to meet the demands of our customers and continue to provide 
high quality services.   
In this quarter we made significant progress in the development of our 
performance reporting dashboards. The dashboards will enable us to report 
our internal and external KPIs in a way that clearly demonstrates our 
performance at a glance, and through our Continuous Improvement 
Framework, identify how and where improvements can be made.  
We have refined the Customer Service reporting dashboard to include a 
'First Time Resolution' function which shows the reason our customers are 
calling. We have also developed a new functionality for our Complaints 
reporting that will
[...]
g 
deposits of litter, detritus, graffiti and fly posting that fall below an acceptable level, using the following 
formula:  
 

 
 T = number of sites graded C, C –, or D for each individual element (litter, detritus, graffiti and 

fly posting)  

 Tb = number of sites graded at B- for each individual element (litter, detritus, graffiti and fly 
posting) (this grade counts as half);  

 Ts = total number of sites surveyed for the relevant element (litter, detritus, graffiti and fly 
posting)  

 
The lower the score the better the standard of cleanliness.  
 
The following overall targets are set out in the contract with Veolia, to make sure that high standards 
of cleansing are maintained: 
 

Element Score (%) 

Litter  4.46 

Detritus 5.48 

Graffiti 3.71 

Fly posting 0.36 

 
Each survey is based on a 50m transect (or 50m2 in a green space). In Watford, 250 surveys are carried 

out each quarter, equating to 1000 surveys annually. Most of these are carried out by an independent 

inspector appointed by Veolia, but 10% are carried out jointly with the inspector, Veolia and the 

council.  

Each ward is surveyed bi-annually, in alternate quarters, with locations selected across a variety of land 

uses: 

 Main retail and commercial areas 

 Other retail and commercial areas 

 High obstruction housing areas (many vehicles parked on the road) 

 Medium obstruction housing areas (some vehicles parked on the road) 

Page 70

Agenda Item 7



 Low obstruction housing areas (few vehicles parked on the road) 

 Industry, warehousing, retail sheds and science Parks 

 Main roads 

 Other highways e.g. alleyways, underpasses 

 Recreation areas e.g. parks 
 

The following definitions are used to grade the cleanliness: 

Grade  
 

Element Description of level of cleanliness  
 

A Litter No litter 

Detritus No detritus  

Graffti No graffiti 

Flyposting No fly posting 

B+ All Intermediate grade 

B Litter Predominantly free of litter except for some small items 

Detritus Predominantly free of detritus except for some light scattering 

Graffti Some graffiti is present, but it is minor in extent, and many people 
passing through the local environment would not notice it 

Flyposting Some fly posting is present, but it is minor in nature and it is likely 
that many people would not notice its presence. This can include tie-bands 
or other forms of fastening which remain after a notice has been removed. 

B- All Intermediate grade 

C Litter Widespread distribution of litter and refuse, with minor accumulations 

Detritus Widespread distribution of detritus, with minor accumulations 

Graffti Graffiti is present to the extent that it would be clearly visible to 
people passing through the local environment, and visible at a distance from 
at least one end of the 50m transect. 

Flyposting Fly posting is present in the local environment to the extent that it 
is likely to be clearly visible to people using the area, and visible at a distance 
from at least one end of a 50m transect. 

C- All Intermediate grade 

D Litter Heavily littered, with significant accumulations 

Detritus Extensively covered with detritus with significant accumulations 

Graffti Graffiti is extensive over a large part of the 50m transect and is 
likely to be clearly visible and obtrusive to people passing through the local 
environment, and visible from any point on the transect. 

Flyposting Fly posting is extensive throughout much of the local environment 
and is clearly visible and obtrusive to people passing through the street 
scene, and visible from any point on a 50m transect. 

 

 

 

Page 71



December 2023 

 
 

 
 

Executive Decision Progress Report 
 

From May 2023 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Kloss 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Telephone: 01923 278376 

 
Email: democraticservices@watford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 72

Agenda Item
 8

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk


December 2023 

All officer decisions are avail
[...]
erformance and 
delivery 
monitoring 
 
 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Corporate and 
Customer Services), Lee Pound (Executive Head of 
HR and OD), Claire Dow ((Intelligence, Performance 
and Improvement Lead) 

 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item
 10



November 2023 

 Spotlight on service 
delivery – waste and 
recycling.  

 

 Local response to the 
cost-of-living crisis 

 
 

 Service 
performance 

 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships  

 Associate Director of Environment and Service 
Delivery Leads 

 
 

 Representatives from Citizens’ Advice, W3RT and 
Elim Church 

 

18 October 10 October  SLM contract update  
 
 
 
 

 Executive-Scrutiny 
protocol 
 

 Service 
performance 
 
 
 

 Scrutiny business 

 Paul Stacey (Associate Director of Environment), 
Semeta Bloomfield (Community Commissioning 
Lead), Julietta Federico (Contract and Relationship 
Manager) 

 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

15 November 7 November  Update on hospital 
development 
 
 

 Health integration 
 
 
 

 Watford Business Park 
 
 

 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships 
 

 Service review 
 
 
 

 Service review 
 

 
 

 

 Representatives from West Herts Teaching Hospital 
Trust 
 
 

 Donna Nolan (Chief Executive), Toby Hyde (West 
Herts Teaching Hospital Trust) 

 
 

 Lauren Sharkey (Property Development Project 
Manager), Peter Hall (Associate Director of Property 
and Asset Management) 
 
 

Page 78



November 2023 

13 December 5 December  Council Plan and 
performance update 
(Quarter 2 2023/24) 

 
 

 Spotlight on service 
delivery – street 
cleansing 
 

 Performance and 
delivery 
monitoring 
 

 

 Service 
performance 

 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services), Lee Pound (Executive Head of HR 
and OD), Claire Dow (Intelligence, Performance and 
Improvement Lead) 
 

 Associate Director for Environment and Service 
delivery leads  

 

31 January 23 January  Update on 
recommendations of 
Sustainability Strategy 
Task Group 
 

 Update on 
recommendations of the 
Sustainable Transport 
Strategy Task Group 
 

 Update on the Electric 
Vehicle Task Group 
 

 Performance of the high 
street 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 

 
 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 
 
 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships  
 

 Alan Gough (Director of Partnerships), Susheel Rao 
(Sustainability Officer) 
 
 
 

 Ben Martin (Associate Director of Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economy) 
 
 
 

 Ben Martin (Associate Director of Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economy) 
 

 Representatives of the BID and Atria  
 

21 February 13 February  Community Safety 
Partnership 
 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships 
 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Manager) and CSP 
partners 
 
 

Page 79



November 2023 

 Task group final report 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

13 March 7 March   Council Plan and 
performance update 
(Quarter 3 2023/24) 
 
 

 Spotlight on service 
delivery 
 

 Performance and 
delivery 
monitoring 
 
 

 Service 
performance 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services), Lee Pound (Executive Head of HR 
and OD), Claire Dow (Intelligence, Performance and 
Improvement Lead) 
 
 

 Associate Director and Service Delivery Leads (TBC) 

 

Other items for longer-term planning: 

 Briefing on the Parking Service and contract (arranged for October 2023) 

 Recruitment and retention at WBC 

 Update on the BID 

 Visit Herts 

 Shared services (St Albans/ Three Rivers) 

 Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework (End of Year Report – 2022-2023)  

 Neighbourhood Locality Fund process review (2024/25) 

 Review of CCTV service (2024/25) 

 Affinity Water 

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	6 Performance and Progress Report - Q2 2023/24
	Appendix A - Delivery Plan 2022/24 Update
	Appendix B - Key Performance Indicators Q2 2023/24
	Appendix C1 - Economic Growth Strategy Update
	Appendix C2 - Customer Experience Strategy Update
	Appendix C3 - Sustainability Strategy Update
	Appendix C4 - Transforming Travel in Watford Update
	Appendix C5 - Community Engagement and Participation Strategy
	Appendix C6 - Cultural Strategy Update

	7 Spotlight on service delivery - street cleansing
	8 Executive Decision Progress Report
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

13 December 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 

Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Ahmed, M Devonish, P Hill, A Khan, P Kloss, 

L Nembhard and T Osborn 
 

Also present: Councillor Kennedy Rodrigues, Portfolio Holder 
 

Officers: Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 
Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services 
Associate Director of Environment 
Contract Manager - Parks and Streetcare 
Homeless Prevention & Options Manager 
Housing Strategy Manager 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

 
 

56   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There were no apologies for absence.   
 

57   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

58   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

59   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
Councillor Khan provided an update on Finance Scrutiny Committee on 21 
November noting that it was a productive meeting and included briefings on 
Croxley Business Park and the Property Investment Board. Members had 
discussed risks and the positive achievements. There had also been a useful 
consideration of the budget which would be reported to Cabinet. 
 



 
2 

The Housing Task Group had had a good session discussing damp and mould and 
repairs with Watford Community Housing. It had been a constructive and frank 
conversation.  
 

60   Call-in  
 
No call-in had been received. 
 

61   Performance and Progress Report - Q2 2023/24  
 
The committee received a report of Associate Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services, Delivery Support Lead and Intelligence, Performance and 
Improvement Lead.  
 
The Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services introduced the 
report and its components. It was a positive report with the vast majority of the 
deliverables and KPIs exceeding their targets.  
 
Responding to a question about the carbon neutrality of the housing stock in 
Watford insofar as it related to the targets in the Environment Strategy; it was 
agreed that further information would be circulated.  
 
Officers confirmed that the issues highlighted within decarbonisation project of 
the Town Hall Quarter programme were very minor in nature and would be 
addressed by the contractor.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the progress updates within this 
report relating to: 
 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022 -24 (Appendix A) 

 the key performance indicator results for Quarter 1 of 2023/24 (Appendix B) 

 the council’s key corporate strategies (Appendix C) 
 

62   Spotlight on service delivery - street cleansing  
 
The Contract Manager (Parks and Street Cleansing) introduced the item noting 
that this was the tenth year of the contract with Veolia to deliver the council’s 
street cleansing function, alongside a number of other services.  
 



 
3 

The committee received a presentation delivered by Nick Graham from Veolia. 
The presentation covered the surveying process, trends, challenges and 
initiatives.  
  
Following the presentation, the committee discussed the following: 

 Graffiti on private property which can be removed by the team with the 
landowner’s permission, noting that certain incidences would require specialist 
contractors.  

 The prioritisation of the 25 roads which underwent a deep clean each 
year. This was a partnership initiative with the county council and county 
councillors who contributed funding and engaged with ward councillors around 
suitable roads. Some roads were likely to require a deep clean at more frequent 
intervals than others.  

 The cycle of road surveys of certain wards in each quarter. The process 
provided a snapshot of the overall cleanliness and the team used their local 
knowledge about when and where different issues arose. It also provided for 
ongoing benchmarking. Ten percent of the surveys were undertaken with the 
council and Veolia and the Portfolio Holder reported that it was an exacting 
process.  

 The council’s use of the former national N195 indicator as the basis of the 
KPI. The Office for Local Government would be bringing back some national 
performance indicators for the sector and this was a contractual KPI with a 
sound methodology which allowed for tracking performance over time.  There 
were other indicators that were used elsewhere but this one worked well in 
Watford. It could be set to any standard and provided rigour in the system.  

 Officers noted the suggestion around removing the high-speed roads from 
the KPI calculations given the number in the borough and the decision to reduce 
cleansing frequency. This had been considered but was being included for the 
time being to allow for benchmarking and with the comments reflecting the new 
service provision levels.  

 Street cleansing hotspots were created through reporting issues which 
provided a heat map of identified issues. These were reviewed frequently by 
Veolia and used to inform schedules.  

 Specific issues identified which were related to certain businesses were 
reported to the council’s Environmental Health team who would raise concerns 
with them directly. It was noted that licensing reviews had been brought against 
offending licensed premises in the past.  

 Veolia were cognizant of peaks in rubbish related to seasonal trends and 
activities in the parks and additional staff and larger bins were made available as 
required. Callowland Recreation Ground was being kept under review as usage 
was increasing.  

 Veolia and the council agreed a communications plan and there were 
regular social media posts around litter and the availability of community litter 



 
4 

picking kits. Litter would feature more prominently in the next plan. The 
education team from Veolia who visited schools had an excellent programme 
and had been nominated for awards for their work.  

 The nature of litter would change over the next few years with the 
introduction of deposit return schemes and extended producer responsibility as 
well as the ban on single-use plastics.  
 
The committee agreed that they would support an increased focus on litter in 
the forthcoming communications plan.  
 
RESOLVED –  
1. that the committee supports the greater emphasis on messaging around 
litter.  
2. that the presentation be noted.  
 

63   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2023-24 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
  
RESOLVED – 
 
that the current 2023/24 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
  
 

64   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chair, as the council’s appointed representative on Hertfordshire County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee, was unable to attend the last meeting.  
 
It was agreed that future dates for the Health Scrutiny Committee would be 
shared with the Vice Chair.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
the update be noted.  
 
 

65   Work Programme  
 
Members were invited to review Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s draft work 
programme for 2023/24.   
 



 
5 

The committee requested that a scope be drawn up for an item scrutinising the 
local water company.  
  
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Chair works with officers to incorporate members’ suggestions into the 
committee’s work programme. 
 

66   Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would be on Wednesday 31 January 2024.  
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.05 pm 
 

 

 


